
If you need us to do anything differently (reasonable adjustments) to help you 
access our services, including providing this information in another language or 
format, please contact democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk. 

 

 
 

 

Licensing Sub 
Committee 

 
Wednesday, 9 August 2023 
 
Wednesday, 16 August 2023 0.01 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, 
Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Appointment of Chair 

 
The Sub-committee to appoint a Chair for the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members of the Sub-committee are invited to declare any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests in matters 
appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that interest. 
 

 

 
3.   Procedure for Licensing Act Hearings 

 
To note the procedure for hearing an application for the grant 
of a new Premises Licence. 
 

3 - 8 

 
4.   Cafe Amsterdam, 69 Victoria Terrace, Whitley Bay, NE26 2QN 

 
To give consideration to an application for the grant of a new 
Premises Licence in respect of Café Amsterdam, 69 Victoria 
Terrace, Whitley Bay, NE26 2QN. 
 

9 - 70 

Circulation overleaf …

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Members of the Licensing Sub Committee  
 

Councillor John Johnsson Councillor Matthew Thirlaway  
Councillor Frank Lott  

 



LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

NORTH TYNESIDE COUNCIL 
 
 

PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OF AN APPLICATION BEFORE 
THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (“the Committee”) 

 
The four licensing objectives, as set out in the Licensing Act 2003, are: 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 

• The protection of children from harm. 

 
Each application that comes before this Committee will be treated on its own merits, 
and this Licensing Authority will take its decision based upon: 

 
• The merits of the application 

• The promotion of the four licensing objectives 

• The Statement of Licensing Policy of North Tyneside Council 

• The guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 

The Procedure of the Committee is as follows: 
 

1. The Chair of the Committee will open the hearing and will ask all persons present at 
the hearing to identify themselves.  The Chair will then explain the procedure to be 
followed at the hearing. 

 
2. The Committee will then consider any request made by a party under regulation 8(2) 

of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 for permission for a person to 
attend as a witness on his/her behalf. 

 
3. The Licensing Officer will present a report to the Committee outlining the application, 

any relevant representations and the relevant sections of the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and the statutory guidance. 

   
4. The Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the Licensing Officer. 
 
5. The Applicant or their representative will then be invited to address the Committee to 

clarify any information arising from the officer’s report, if necessary. 
 
6. Each of the Responsible Authorities which have made representations will be invited 

to address the Committee about the application, to indicate why they consider the 
issues they have raised to be relevant to the licensing objectives and sufficient to 
object to the application or notice (as applicable).  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



  If a Responsible Authority has obtained prior permission to call a particular witness, 
then they may call that witness.  

 
7. The Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the Responsible 

Authorities.  
 
8. Other Persons may ask any relevant questions they have of the Responsible 

Authorities.  
 
9. The Applicant or their representative may ask any relevant questions they have of the 

Responsible Authorities.  
 
10. Each of the Other Persons who have made representations will be invited to address 

the Committee about the application, indicating why they consider the 
[...]
 licences, in relation to alcohol led licensed 
premises (where alcohol is consumed on the premises) within areas of Whitley Bay 
and Tynemouth referred to in the Assessment and shown on the maps forming part 
of the Assessment.” 

 
4. This premises would operate in the Whitley Bay Cumulative Impact Area.  Whilst 

snacks and some food are provided at the premises, the premises is alcohol led.  
Concern around alcohol led premises is very much geared towards ‘vertical drinking’ 
establishments, which is defined as premises where customers mostly stand up and 
drink.  This premises is far from the vertical drinking establishment type of premises 
which the council is looking to dissuade.   Customers at the premises will be seated, 
and the concept is very much in the European style of having drinks delivered to your 
table.  Customers can come to the counter to get drinks and snacks, but that is not 
the model of operating being encouraged.  The premises will be predominantly seated 
with a mix of fixed and loose seating. 
 

5. We appreciate that in recognition of the premises being within a cumulative impact 
area, we require an assessment of how the premises will operate, particularly to move 
away from the ‘vertical drinking’ type premises that the policy was designed to address.  
Please see below para 13.8 of the councils Statement of Licensing Policy:  

 
“The Authority welcomes the introduction of well operated, high quality licensed 
premises in the Borough, including the areas referred to in the Cumulative Impact 
Assessment that will enhance diversity in terms of licensed premises and will add to 
the economic vitality of the Borough. The Authority on the other hand is aware that 
large capacity “vertical drinking” premises that are used primarily or exclusively for the 

Page 37



 

 

 

 

sale and consumption of alcohol and have little or no seating for patrons can have a 
significant impact on the likelihood of crime and disorder. Such establishments are not 
therefore likely to be granted a licence in the areas referred to in the Cumulative 
Impact Assessment. “ 

 

6. And, far from being a premises with ‘little or no seating for patrons”, as stated above, 
this premises is predominantly seated, and so as far away from being a vertical 
drinking establishment as is possible.  The applicant is also wanting to encourage 
seated customers, enjoying their experience and conversing in the premises.  The 
applicant has offered conditions which provide for customers to be predominantly 
seated and for the majority of the space in the premises to be for tables and chairs.  
Offered conditions 1 and 2 are as follows:  
 

a. The consumption of alcohol will be predominantly by seated customers – the 
premises will not operate as a vertical drinking establishment (being 
predominantly people standing consuming alcohol).   

 
b. At any one time, a minimum of 60 percent of the public trading area will be set 

aside for tables and chairs, thus ensuring the premises is predominantly seated.  
The definition of tables to include poseurs and pot shelves. 

 
7. We think this premises is of the type which would be considered ‘well operated [and] 

high quality’.  Our assessment is based upon the applicants 25 years experience at Sir 
John Fitzgerald, and the plans that he has for the venue. He wants customers to be 
able to come into his venue, sit down and have an experience which they cannot get 
anywhere else in the North East.  He has already delivered this concept successfully 
elsewhere at pop ups and under temporary events notices.   
 

8. In regard to the promotion of the licensing objectives more generally, we have 
proposed a robust operating schedule.  The conditions provide for training, Challenge 
25, CCTV, refusals and incident record keeping and risk assessment.   

 
 
Conclusion 

 
9. For the reasons listed above, we submit that the premises as applied for could not, 

whilst being alcohol led, ever be a vertical drinking establishment.  Since that is a 
theme of concern running through the CIA policies, and is listed as a ground for 
refusal, we think that it is an important point to address.  The applicants operating 
style and conditions ensure that the premises should be considered an exception to 
the CIA policy.  The applicant has also demonstrated in their operating schedule and 
conditions their experience, and plans for the premises, also highlighting how they 
will promote the licensing objectives and be predominantly seated. 

 
10. It is worth repeating that paragraph 13.8 the council states that “The Authority 

welcomes the introduction of well operated, high quality licensed premises in the 
Borough, including the areas referred to in the Cumulative Impact Assessment that 
will enhance diversity in terms of licensed premises and will add to the economic 
vitality of the Borough”.  We submit that this proposed premises and this application 
will enhance diversity, will create local jobs and add to the economic vitality of the 

Page 38



 

 

 

 

Borough.  We therefore propose that we are exactly the type of premises the 
Borough is looking to encourage. 

 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Hearing before the Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday 16th August 2023 
10:00am
North Tyneside Council, Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park, 
North Tyneside, NE27 0BY 

Café Amsterdam, 69 Victoria Terrace, Whitley Bay, NE26 2QN

Applicants Information

INDEX

No. Document Page

1 Café Amsterdam Mood Boards 2-8

2 Character Reference from Daniel McColl, McColls 
Brewery 

9-10

3 Character Reference from John Munsey, Amber 
Taverns 

11-12

4 Character Reference from Ricky Cohen 
[...]
ve popped-up. Earlier this year we even hosted a ticketed educational event ‘Meet Café 
Amsterdam’ at the taproom where our customers learnt all about Café Amsterdam and Dutch beer - It’s 
fair to say the event was a massive success. This is driven by the type of clientele both our taproom and 
Café Amsterdam appeal to, that being, the more mature and appreciative individual who enjoys but does 
not over consume alcohol.
 
On both a personal and professional level I fully believe that Andrew will be an absolute asset and positive 
force for the community in Whitley Bay that he hopes to open Café Amsterdam in. He brings a mature, 
family orientated and professional approach to hospitality, one that fully understands the potential 
negative effects of alcohol but one that also wants to create a great place and experience within the 
community. I am in no doubt that Andrew and Café Amsterdam will address all concerns accordingly, bring 
a positive and safe space to Whitley Bay, and ultimately be seen as a great addition to the community.

Daniel McColl

Managing Director & Owner, McColl’s Brewery Limited

9 of 16

Page 63



AWRS: XGAW 000 0010 7977 | VAT No.: 253875966 | Company Reg.: 10355982

10 of 16

Page 64



Amber Taverns, The Victory Offices, 112 Victory Road. Blackpool. FY1 3NW

Telephone 01253 757158   Fax: 01253 757151

VAT No: 100139773     www.ambertaverns.co.uk      Registration No: 5335601

AMBER

07/08/23

To whom it may concern, 

Re: Application for a new premises licence by Andrew Hickson
Café Amsterdam, 69 Victoria Terrace, Whitley Bay, NE26 2QN

I am the Area Manager for Amber Taverns.  I am responsible for the overall management of 
13 premises.  My area runs from Whitley Bay to Hartlepool.  I am providing this reference 
for Andrew Hickson, who I knew as the manager as the Bacchus in Newcastle City Centre.  

At the time of knowing Andrew I was a regional manager for the Ladhar Group, operating 
various licensed premises across the North East.  

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 
Wednesday, 16 August 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor M Thirlaway  

  Councillors J Johnsson and F Lott 
 

  
LS7/23 Appointment of Chair 

 
Resolved that Councillor Thirlaway be appointed Chair for the meeting 
 
  
LS8/23 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
  
LS9/23 Cafe Amsterdam, 69 Victoria Terrace, Whitley Bay, NE26 2QN 

 
The Sub-committee met to consider an application for the grant of a new 
Premises Licence in respect of Café Amsterdam, 69 Victoria Terrace, Whitley Bay. 
  
The Applicant, Mr Andrew Hickson, sought permission for the supply of alcohol (on 
and off the premises) each day of the week from 11:00 hours to 23:00 hours, the 
provision of late night refreshment (on and off the premises) each day of the 
week between the hours of 23:00 and 23:30 and for the premises to be open to 
the public from 11:00 hours to 23:30 hours each day of the week. 
  
Following introductions the Sub-committee’s legal advisor outlined the procedure 
to be followed at the meeting. 
  
The Sub-committee considered a procedural matter in relation to the notice 
displayed at the premises.  Having examined photographs of the relevant notice 
the Sub-committee agreed to proceed with the meeting having concluded that 
the notice was in accordance with the regulations. 
  
Mrs Vert, Licensing Officer, presented details of the application, the 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

2 
Wednesday, 16 August 2023 

representations received and the options available to the Sub-committee.  She 
also explained that the Premises was located within the Whitley Bay Cumulative 
Impact Area and provided clarification in relation to the previous licensing history 
of the premises. 
  
Councillor J O’Shea, as a resident set out details of his representation in relation 
to the application.   
  
Ms Mooney set out details of her representation in relation to the application. 
  
Mr Denby set out details of his representation in relation to the application. 
  
Mr Foster, Solicitor, representing the applicant, and Mr Hickson, the applicant, 
addressed the Sub-committee in support of the application and responded to 
questions from members of the Sub-committee and the residents present at the 
meeting.  
  
Each of the parties to the hearing was given the opportunity of summing up their 
respective cases and the Sub-committee retired to make its decision in private. 
  
All parties were invited back into the hearing and the Chair announced the Sub-
committee’s decision. 
  
Resolved that the application for the grant of the premises licence in respect of 
Café Amsterdam, 69 Victoria Terrace, Whitley Bay be approved as follows: 
  

       Opening hours – 11:00 hours to 22:30 hours each day of the week 

       Supply of alcohol (on and off the premises) 11:00 hours to 22:00 hours each 
day of the week 

And in addition to the Mandatory Conditions subject to the following conditions: 
  

1.       The consumption of alcohol will be by seated customers sitting at tables 
only – the premises will not operate as a vertical drinking establishment 
(meaning people standing and consuming alcohol)  
  

2.     Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied unless suitable beverages other than 
alcohol (including drinking water) are also available. 
  



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

3 
Wednesday, 16 August 2023 

3.     Off sales of alcohol will be provided at the discretion of management.  All 
alcohol to take away from the premises will be in sealed containers. 
  

4.     Staff shall refuse to supply alcohol to any adult who they suspect to be 
intoxicated or passing the alcohol to those who are underage.  Details of 
such refusals shall be documented and made available to police or the 
local authority immediately upon request. 
  

5.     An incident and refusals book or log shall be kept at the premises which is 
utilised and maintained at all times.  This will include a record of all age 
challenges made when a customer attempts to purchase alcohol and the 
reasons for any refusal.  This book will be available to the police, Licensing 
Authority or other Responsible Authority immediately upon request. 
  

6.     The Premises License Holder shall ensure that all relevant members of staff 
receive training in their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 (or 
replacement legislation) including the use of a “Challenge 25 policy”.  Such 
training shall be documented, and records made available on request from 
the Police, authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or other Responsible 
Authority. Refresher training will take place at 6 monthly intervals and will 
also be documented and available for inspection on request. 
  

7.     A CCTV system shall be designed, installed and maintained in proper 
working order, to the satisfaction of, and in consultation with, Northumbria 
Police.  Such a system shall: 
  
a)   Be operated by properly trained staff; 

  
b)   Be in operation at all times that the premises are open and capable of 

generating accurate date and time of the footage; 
  

c)   Ensure coverage of all public entrances and exits, counter and till areas, 
areas where alcohol is stored and any existing outside areas, whether or 
not patrons have access to them, and other areas as required by police; 
  

d)   Be kept in a secure environment under the control of a named 
responsible individual and fitted with a security function to prevent 
tampering with the recording (eg. password protected); 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

4 
Wednesday, 16 August 2023 

  
e)   During the times licensable activities are provided, have a member of 

staff present and trained in the retrieval of CCTV footage, with the ability 
to download the relevant footage onto a disc at the request of police; 
  

f)     Be capable of recognition of all persons entering the premises; 
  

g)   Provide continuous recording facilities for each camera to a high 
standard of clarity.  Such recordings shall be retained on tape/disc/hard 
drive or otherwise for a minimum of 28 days and shall be supplied to 
police, Licensing Authority or other Responsible Authority on request.  
Images recorded are to be retained in an unedited format and the CCTV 
must continually record whilst the premises are open. 
  

8.     No noise from the licensed premises, including noise from patrons present, 
arriving or leaving the premises, or from licensable activity, shall rise 5db or 
more above the existing ambient/background noise at this location, when 
measured continuously over a 15 minute period at residential properties at 
Victoria Terrace Whitley Bay NE26 2QN, so as to avoid nuisance to nearby 
residents or other business users. 
  

9.     No glass material, bottles or refuse shall be deposited in any skip, bin or any 
other container located in any external areas of the Premises or any other 
areas under the direct control of the premises license holder or staff 
between 20:00 hours and 08:00 hours. Any such skip, bin or container shall 
not be removed from the Premises between those hours. 
  

10.   No delivery to the premises shall be received between 20:00 hours and 
08:00 hours 

  
11.     All members of staff at the premises, including door supervisors where they 

are employed, shall seek “credible photographic proof of age evidence” 
from any person who appears to be under the age of 25 years and who is 
seeking to consume alcohol on the premises or purchase alcohol, whether 
or not they intend to consume it on the premises.  Such credible evidence, 
which shall include a photograph of the customer, will either be a passport, 
photographic driving license or proof of age card carrying the “PASS” logo 
and hologram, or a Forces ID card. 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

5 
Wednesday, 16 August 2023 

  
12.   On entrance/exit to the premises there will be signs prompting customers 

to be respectful of neighbours and to leave quietly. 
  

13.   The premises will have clear signage confirming that alcohol may only be 
consumed whilst seated at tables. 

  
  
Reason for Decision: 
  
The Sub-committee was satisfied that the applicant had successfully 
demonstrated that there would be no negative impact on the 4 licensing 
objectives from the grant of the licence. 
  
The Sub-committee considers that the applicant has been able to rebut the 
presumption against the grant of the licence at the location as set out in the 
North Tyneside Cumulative Impact Policy. 
  
The Sub-committee considers that with the combination of the conditions offered 
by the applicant and the conditions it imposed the licensing objectives would be 
sufficiently promoted to address any concerns in relation to the application. 
 
  


